## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name	Execution	Date	
Lyndon S. Hibbard			12/13/2011		
Xiao Han			12/13/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Computerized Medical Systems, Inc.				
Street Address:	1145 Corporat	e Lake Drive			
City:	St. Louis				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	63132				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number					
Property Type					
Application Number:		2205404		54	
Application Number:		3295494		132954	
Application Number: Application Number:		3295494 3295525		13295494	
	1				
Application Number:	1	3295525		\$80.00	
Application Number:	E DATA	3295525		 \$80.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	2 DATA (314)667- 314-552-6 IPDOCKE	3295525 3633 5000 T@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i>	2 DATA (314)667- 314-552-6 IPDOCKE	3295525 3633 3000		 \$80.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	E DATA (314)667- 314-552-6 IPDOCKE be sent to the e-	3295525 3633 5000 T@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO		 \$80.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> , <i>via US Mail</i> .	(314)667- 314-552-6 IPDOCKE be sent to the e- THOMPS	3295525 3633 5000 T@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO mail address first; if that is unsu		 \$80.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (314)667- 314-552-0 IPDOCKE be sent to the e- E: THOMPS ONE US SUITE 35	3295525 3633 5000 T@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i> ON COBURN LLP/B. Volk BANK PLAZA 00		 \$80.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	E DATA (314)667- 314-552-0 IPDOCKE be sent to the e- E: THOMPS ONE US SUITE 35	3295525 3633 5000 T@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i> ON COBURN LLP/B. Volk BANK PLAZA		 \$80.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA (314)667- 314-552-( IPDOCKE be sent to the e- S: THOMPS ONE US SUITE 35 ST LOUIS	3295525 3633 5000 T@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i> ON COBURN LLP/B. Volk BANK PLAZA 00	ccessful, it will be sent	 \$80.00	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will i</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(314)667- 314-552-6 IPDOCKE be sent to the e- THOMPS ONE US SUITE 35 ST LOUIS	3295525 3633 5000 T@THOMPSONCOBURN.CO <i>mail address first; if that is unsu</i> ON COBURN LLP/B. Volk BANK PLAZA 00 5, MISSOURI 63101	ccessful, it will be sent	 \$80.00	

501770355

source=11848624CorrectiveAssignment#page1.tif source=11848624CorrectiveAssignment#page2.tif source=11848624CorrectiveAssignment#page3.tif source=11848624CorrectiveAssignment#page4.tif source=11848624CorrectiveAssignment#page5.tif

#### **CORRECTIVE CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

This Corrective Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights (the "Corrective/Confirmatory Assignment") is to correct a typographical/clerical error in the name of the assignee and to confirm the intent of the assignment document executed by Lyndon S. Hibbard and Xiao Han (hereinafter, the "Assignors") on November 14, 2007, and recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 020146/0706 (hereinafter, the "Original Assignment"). This Corrective/Confirmatory Assignment is effective on November 14, 2007, and is for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.

The Assignors hereby confirm that the intent of the Original Assignment was to make the assignment identified in the Original Assignment to Computerized Medical Systems, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware then having its principal office and place of business at 1145 Corporate Lake Drive, St. Louis, Missouri 63132.

To further confirm this intent, the Assignors have corrected the Original Assignment by replacing "Computer Medical Systems, Inc." with the correct "Computer<u>ized</u> Medical Systems, Inc." as shown in the marked-up Exhibit attached hereto which is part of this Corrective/Confirmatory Assignment. The Assignors have initialed these corrections in the marked-up attached Exhibit.

ASSIGNORS By:

Name: Lyngon S. Hibbard

Bv: Name: Xiao Han

STATE OF Missour COUNTY OF St. Charles

On <u>December 13, 2011</u>, before me, <u>South Arn Bukk</u>, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Lyndon S. Hibbard and Xiao Han, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacity, and that by their signatures on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature <u>Jarah a Buhn</u> Sarah A Buhr My Commission expires: 10/17/2014



5435858.1

PATENT REEL: 027453 FRAME: 0333

=xhib, t

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Lyndon S. Hibbard of 16 North Tealbrook Drive, St. Louis, Missouri 63141 and Xiao Han of 1924 Sandburg Court, Chesterfield, Missouri 63005, have invented certain new and useful improvements for a Method and Apparatus for Efficient Three-Dimensional Contouring of Medical Images for which we executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States identifying us as the only inventors thereof said application being assigned serial number 11/848,624 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and identified as Thompson Coburn LLP, Docket 37340-68413; and Computer iモe イレンデー、X.H WHEREAS, Computer Medical Systems, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware having its

principal office and place of business at 1145 Corporate Lake Drive, St. Louis, Missouri 63132, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as disclosed in said application, in and to said application, and in and to the patent to be obtained thereon.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Lyndon S. Hibbard and Xiao Han, have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby Computer E.C. L.SH, X.H sell, assign and transfer unto said Computer Medical Systems, Inc., its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements as the same are disclosed in said application which was executed by us in and to said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and applications filed therefor, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, reissues, reexaminations and extensions to be obtained therefor in the United States and all foreign countries; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent as the assignee may desire to apply for, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents or other proper official is hereby authorized and requested to issue Computer 13cd 1-974 X.H said Letters Patent to said Computer Medical Systems, Inc. in accordance with this Assignment.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application(s) to insert in this Assignment the serial number, filing date, and date of execution of said application(s).

1

4589085

### PATENT REEL: 027453 FRAME: 0334

For said considerations, the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application(s), and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in an interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agree to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

And for said consideration, the undersigned hereby assign to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights, and agree to execute, at the request of said Assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign Letters Patent therefor.

### PATENT REEL: 027453 FRAME: 0335

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herein	unto set my hand the 14th day of Automatic Automatic Aut			
STATE OF				
COUNTY OF	S			
On this 14th day of November 2007 before me, a Notary Public, within and for the County of Source Charles, State of Missour, personally appeared Lyndon S. Hibbard, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged that he executed same as his free act and deed.				
Written. SARAH A PEARSON Notory Public, stote of Missouri Sont Croster County Commission # 06964533 Commission # 06964533	Anah A. Pearson			
WITNESS:	WITNESS:			
Ву:	By_hale			
Printed Name:	Printed Name T.J. Martenson			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand the <u>144</u> $h$ day of
November 2007.	Han King Xiao Han
STATE OF	: : SS
COUNTY OF	:
Xiao Han, to me known to be the person describ acknowledged that he executed same as his free	
Written. SARAH A PEARSON Notory Public, Stole of Missourt Soint Chales Courty Commission # 06954533 iny Commission Bples October 17, 2019	unto set my hand and seal the date and year last above Anch A. Pearson Notary Public
My Commission Expires: October 77, c	<u>2010</u>
WITNESS:	WITNESS:
Ву:	Ву:
Printed Name:	Printed Name: J.J. Marsenson

4589085

**RECORDED: 12/28/2011** 

4

•